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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Millridge Road, 200° E of the ¢/l

Marbrook Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2214 Millridge Road)

3" Blection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3" Coungil District ‘

*  (ase No. 01-402-A
Joel I. Goldberg, et ux
Petitioners *

#* & ¥ * * *® #® # * * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Joel I. and Myrna 1. Goldberg.
The Petitioners seek relief from Section 202.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) (1955-71 Regulations) to permit a side yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 20
feet for a proposed garage addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners filed their request through the administrative variance process, pursuant
to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code, which allows an individual to obtain variance
relief for an owner-occupied property without a public hearing. Under that process, the Petition
and related documents are filed with the Zoning Review Division of the Department of Permits
and Development Management (DPDM). Thereafter, notice of the requested relief is posted on the
property for a period of 15 days, after which the file is forwarded to the Zoning
Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration. If any adjacent property owner
requests a hearing, or if the Zoning Commissioner deems that a hearing is necessary to determine
the appropriateness of the relief requested, the matter is scheduled for a public hearing. If no

hearing is requested or deemed necessary, relief can be granted without the necessity of a public
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hearing. In this case, however, the adjoining property owners, Alan and Nancy Gilbert, requested
that a hearing be held. Thus, the matter was scheduled for a public hearing on June 8, 2001.

Appearing at that hearing in support of the request were Joel and Myrma Goldberg,
propetty owners, and Dave Recchia, Architect. Appearing as a Protestant in the matter was Alan
Gilbert, adjacent property owner. There were no other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular
shaped lot, located on the north side of Millridge Road, southeast of the intersection of Marbrook
Road and Caves Road in Greenspring Valley. The property contains approximately .95 acres in
area, zoned R.C.5, and is improved with a single family dwelling, which features an attached
carport on the west side, and a concrete patio and in-ground swimming pool to the rear. The
Petitioners are desirous of replacing the existing carport with a 29’ x 24 attached garage as shown
on the site plan. Due to the irregular shape of the lot and the location of the existing dwelling, the
garage will be located 15 feet from the common property line shared with the Gilbert property.
Testimony indicated that the garage cannot be located in the rear of the property due to the
existence of the in-ground swimming poo! and concrete patio, and locating the garage on the other
side of the house would not work with the existing floor plan. Moreover, the proposed location for
the garage will allow continued use of an existing asphalt driveway that leads into the interior of
the property from Millridge Road. The proposed garage is necessary to provide much needed
storage space, as well as provide sufficient parking for the family’s vehicles. Moreover, the garage
has been designed to match the architectural scheme of the existing dwelling and the building
materials used thereon. In response to their neighbors’ concerns, the Petitioners submitted
photographs which indicate that there is a dense vegetative screen that screens their property from
the Gilberts® property. Thus, the proposed garage should not be very visible to their neighbors.

Mr. Gilbert’s testimony indicated that he is not opposed to the garage, per se. He did
express certain concerns over the precise location of the property line which separates his property
from his neighbors. As I indicated at the hearing, the Zoning Commissioner cannot quiet questions

of title or issue rulings resolving individual property disputes. I am persuaded, based upon the



testimony and evidence presented, that the proposed garage will be located at least 15 fect from the
property line. Moreover, it appears from the site plan that only the rear corner of the proposed
garage will be located within the required 20-foot setback. Thus, the relief requested will have
minimal impact on the adjacent property.

In my judgment, the Petitioners have satisfied the requirements set out in Section 307
of the B.C.Z.R. for variance relief to be granted. The property is unique by virtue of its
configuration and features. Moreover, a practical difficulty would be suffered if relief were denied
as there is no other appropriate location for the garage, given the layout of the dwelling and the
location of existing improvements on the property. Due to the size of the lot and existing
vegetation, I find that the grant of the variance will not be detrimental to adjacent properties,
specifically including Mr. Gilbert’s lot. Thus, the variance shall be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public bearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this Q’%@_’_Kiay of June, 2001 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from
Section 202.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (1955-71 Regulations) to
permit a side yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet for a proposed garage addition,

in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restriction:
1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
o this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.
e
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County | 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
‘ 410-887-4386

June 28, 2001 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs, Joel I, Goldberg
2214 Millridge Road
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
N/S Millridge Road, 200’ E of the ¢/l Marbrook Road
(2214 Millridge Road) ‘

3" Blection District — 3™ Council District
Joel L. Goldberg, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 01-402-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Goldberg:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391. ‘

Very truly yours,

1

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Dave Recchia, ¢/o Rubeling & Assoc., Inc.
401 Jefferson Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. & Mrs. Alan Gilbert
11401 Marbrook Road, @wings Mills, Md. 21117
People's Counsel; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at f ZA{ Ml r‘:‘iﬁg eoazl

which is presently zoned RS

Thig Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 2 o3 = ( [95S- 7y Bezr) oPeamniT
A S VOENARD SETBAc FOR A Crogeseo A(:Do\gxcno of IS Pr jalieo oF

THTC REQ\O 20 T

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. ‘ :

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant o the zoning law for Baftimore County.

I’'We do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that 1/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

| Jee\ T Ggldber

Name - Typa or Print Name - Type w ‘/%M
T 7

Signature Signature

Address ‘ Telephone No.

City Stat Zip Cod b v 74'"{

i ate . ip Code —
, B | e 70547

Attorney For Petitioner: ‘ . o g

Adgress Te1e&l;o 7!}9 _
: . b 5t

/%d//?ﬁ /%Z/ﬁ / /// ) ///j 5%6‘0

Name - Type or Print City /S I 7 State 7 Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company ) Name

Address | Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Cily State Zip Code City State Zip Code_

A Public Hearlng having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it 18 ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

‘ ‘ Zoning Commissioner of Bailtimare County
CASE NO. O( 402 A- Reviewed By \} L Date __ é;lg}ﬂ:!@&

=Sy 9/15/98 ‘Estimated Posting Date 4—! (5104




Affid aVlt m Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s} does/do presently reside at Z Z / 4 M}I / /l" I‘// G e )69 143 0(
Adgress 7 AR J Bl

, .S )

p { tale . Zip Code

~That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative

‘Variance at the above address {indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

\/\/Q wodd ke Yobuwi Lo‘gu@cw e |
tothe
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Pro Ly 1M Pro
S attached easmS$ G variance -

That the Affiant(s) écknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

. Signature”

Nam@ - Type or Print

Name - Type jor Print

vt = — i Rk oy Sk ik AR e e SR ke o B Rk Y M A T A W VT S S T T WP T T TS S TR M T e e e AT S — L — " T o — Y — T o e . S o A S Al . P

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of _ Y} }a/w/v , .00, before me, a Notary Pubiic of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

JoEL . (GOLD HLARG- padd  MMANR T . GODGEAU-
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

3hi/o. o B Wted____

Date Notary Pubiic

My Commission Expires ) } /

=EY 0915198



The Goldberg Residence
Administrative Variance for the Sideyard Setback Distance
Reasons for Variance

1

7%}

The property was originally zoned R-40 which had a 20' maximum sideyard setback. It has
been rezoned to RC-5 which has a 50' sideyard setback. The existing house is non-
conforming and therefore any addition will be non-conforming.

The design of the existing house has the kitchen and side entrance on the “south” side of
the house and therefore the garage should be located on this side of the house.

The existing driveway is also on the “south” side of the house.

The rear of the house has an in-ground pool which precludes the garage from being
located in the rear of the house.

Locating the garage to the “north” side of the house doesn’t work with the existing floor
plan and , if it did, would require a variance.

The length of the garage from the house is predicated on the existing exterior basement.
These step and associated retaining walls are all cast in place concrete and would be very
costly to relocate. The garage allows for minimal clearances around the existing steps.
Locating the garage to the east (front) of the house cannot be done because of the existing
septic area.

The existing car port (to be removed) is existing on the “south’ side of the house.



Zoning Description

Zoning Description for 2214 Millridge Road

i

Beginning at a point on the North side of Millridge Road which is Koot
East.of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
MarbrookfP. Being Lot 2 Block E Section 3 in the subdivision

of Caves Park as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #32,

Folio# 144, ' Alsd known as 2214 Millridge Road and located in the

3rd Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District. «R5Gact 24
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The Zonihg Gommissioner -
of Baltimore County; by
authority of the Zoning'Act
and Regulations of Batti-

. more -County” will_hold ‘3

* public hearing 'in Towson, .

o ‘on_the -property
identified hg;ein as follows:

Case; #01-402- . -
2214 Mlllridge Road . '

/S Millridge Road, 200 €
. Marbrook Road -

3rd Electlon Digtrict | ./
3rd Councilmanic Distrigt: -
Legal Gwnae(s): Myrna £ &
Joell. Goldberg . 7.
Administrative Vartance: 1o
‘ ?erm‘rt 4 slde yard setback
ar a proposed addition of
15 feet in lieu of the re- |
quired 20 fget. o
Hearing: Friday, Jine 8,
_ 2001 at 9:00 a.m. In Room
407, County-Courts Build-
ing, 401 Bosley Avenus. -

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT ' -
Zoning Commissloner for
Batimore County . -
NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible; for
special.  actommodations
Ptease Contact the Zoning
Gommissioner's Office at
{410) 887-4386, . :

(2) For infermatien con- |

ceriing the File andfor
Hearing, Gontact the Zoning
Revlew Offlce.aty (410) 887-

3391, :
ST/5/755 May 22 (470509

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Si?lL t—]_ ,200]

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of { successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_5j22 | 200

% The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

(J Catonsville Times

(A Towson Times

) Owings Mills Times

-} NE Booster/Reporter

[ North County.News ‘ -

I gy

LEGAL ADVERTISING

e
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CERTIFICATE (‘ POSTING ¢

RE: CaseNo.: O\~ Aoz-A

Petitioner/Developer:

oL of Mypisa GOLD&QRQ;_

Date of Hearing/Closing: 4 l 20 loi

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

1214 Nhuwrioee P,

The sign(s) were posted on 4[5 } ol
{ Month, Day, Year)

| Chase #op- 4oz

i Sincerely,
i
1
|
t
I

M%//;/d

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Kicuneo £ ’#aﬁ-'/-'-’ﬂ AN
(Printed Name)

S04 Detcwers Dk
(Address)
/mraccsTend, Mo 2io47
5\ (City, State, Zip Code)

(Ao) &79->122

| Mo il

ZZlA NMiizioee 20 | :
| Posgesrodisle ‘

SRl s
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CERTIFICATE dP POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

- County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: Case No.:

C/-4o02-4

Petitioner/Developer:

Myeoa of Joez éowcaw&s

Date of Hearing/Closing: & /9 /a’

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

2214 f“/\tLL\Z\DGE’ ED

The sign(s) were posted on

5’/21/:9/

- T D~ 4024
2,,,4

FesSTRD §/82 lof

( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

e

(Signature of S:gn Poster and Date)

/eci-mreo E. /-/GFFM Anf

(Printed Name)

S04 Dertweoos e
(Address)

[—Aces TN, Mo 21047

~

T 1 ST
l\,;a {i#}’ ! sces

ﬁ&va‘:

(3> 879-3122
(Telephone Number)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW )

DV ISING TS AN S FO

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners reiative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

P —

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: QO ﬁ,z
'/1'
Petitioner: 5,!06,& e H 5‘{ 'NAe (;O 'rl bQX‘ g
Address or Location: e 7 s, /102,

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Mvma ond _ Joel Eold \OUQ
Address: o{,p?/d Vi //n&é:z

Dwrngs //5,‘{ 0.2 /1/7
Telephone Number: vl-fl 0 - 3[0 D0 3Y

4 O 2/ Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BALTIMORE.COUNTY DEEBARTMENT OF PERMITS AND D LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 01- 40 2. |-A | Address 2 2. 14 MiLLRIDGE RD-

Contact Person: dcﬂ-ﬁy\) = Wil Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: f?//(l 4//@/  Posting Date: &’[520( Closing Date: ﬁ’ﬁ)@(

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved fist (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. |t should remain there through the
closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date:is tﬁe deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing. date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and lacation. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-| 427 | -A Address 22 14 MILLRIDG-E RD.
RGP JoeL A !\)}? MY RNA GaDBsgglephone 4io]|263[ 20 34—
Closing Date:

Petitioner's Name

Posting Date:

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A SiDz yaR) SETRACK FoR A PRofosz)y ADDITION ¢
5 P ini Lie U OF THE R=c VIRED Ko FEL




SORE DS Director's Office

il &2 . idi

%Eﬂ QE@’ Baltimore County County Office Building

o * ga . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
*ax x k| Department of Permits and

Towson, Maryland 21204

*
K‘j{iﬁ m! Development Management 410-887-3353
Ry Fax: 410-887-5708
May 3, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-402-A

2214 Miliridge Road

N/S Millridge Road, 200’ E Marbrook Road
3" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Myrna | & Joel | Goldberg

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback for a proposed addition of 15 feet
in lieu of the required 20 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, June 6, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Fal e

Amold Jablon 9%
Director

C: Myrna | & Joel | Goldberg, 2214 Millridge Road, Owings Mills 21117
Alan & Nancy Gilbert, 11401 Marbrook Road, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 22, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Q% Printed with Soybean ink

on Regycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 22, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Joel | Goldberg 410 363-2034
2214 Millridge Road
Owings Mills MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 01-402-A

2214 Miilridge Road

N/S Millridge Road, 200° E Marbrook Road
3" Election District — 39 Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Myrna | & Joel | Goldberg

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback for a proposed addition of 15 feet
in lieu of the required 20 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, June 6, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Buiiding, 401 Bosley Avenue

Wﬁ |

awrenca B. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT &> &
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office

C% Pry

% Baltimore County ?;)lunty Office Building
- . d West Chesapcake Avenue
Department of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708
May 8, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as folfows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-402-A

2214 Millridge Road :

N/S Millridge Road, 200’ E Marbrook Road
3" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Myrma | & Joel | Goldberg

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback for a proposed addition of 15 feet
in lieu of the required 20 feet.

HEARING: Friday, June 8, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon GY¥
Director

- C: Myrna | & Joel | Goldberg, 2214 Miliridge Road, Owings Mills 21117

Alan & Nancy Gilbert, 11401 Marbrook Road, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 22,2001,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(8) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

nted with Soybean Ink
mnn Racvcloed Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 22, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Joel t Goldberg 410 363-2034
2214 Millridge Road
Owings Mills MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-402-A

2214 Millridge Road

N/S Millridge Road, 200" E Marbrook Road
3" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Myrna | & Joel | Goldberg

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback for a proposed addition of 15 feet
in lieu of the required 20 feet. :

HEARING: Friday, June 8, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

e &

awrence E. Schmidt

52
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT &P w
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



. Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Development Management ‘Towson, Maryland 21204

ﬁﬁ'i

April 30, 2001

Myrna & Joel Goldberg
2214 Millridge Road
Owings Mills MD 21117

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Goldberg:
RE: Case Number: 01-402-A, 2214 Millridge Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April
4, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
. J L‘)c’vbﬂ '\ﬁ/kfk-l'\,w u{/(/\ , /‘:}4 !

W. Carl Richards, Jr. &P¢
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c:  People’'s Counsel

rled wiih Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

ah Recvelod Panar

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
June 1, 2001

Myna | & Joel | Goldberg
2214 Millridge Road
Owings Mills MD 21117

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Goldberg:
RE: Case Number: 01-402-A, 2214 Millridge Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April
4, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
pstition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
;’_Tay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Cot Buchandn, 0,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 69 T
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

3,

¥ 5 Frinted with Soybean Ink Clome vidit the Countv'e Wehelte 9t swwww 0 ha mad e
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: May 7, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-402 & 411

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, piease
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480,

Prepared by: &M\\A w

Section Chief:

AFK/JL:MAC

WADEVREVZAC\wWocomment.doc



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

April 17, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF April 16, 2001

Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final pPlans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS :
379, 383, 395, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400, 402, 404, 405, 408, 407,

409, and 411

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

CmnewﬂtmeComHYSkaﬂwatwwwxmmeMJm

%: é) Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papar



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Goverror
State Highway Administration o o, Forcarl
Parker F. Williams
Administrator
Date: 4 12 .0\
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Bailtimore County Office of Item No. 4,2 Juu

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrédlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yvours,

/) 4L

/»- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr.. Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tofl Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING
case numeer:_()\- W02

Address: 2244 Mé\\r\‘c&%z Rdl
Petitioner(s): AeAn £ pa0cH GILDTe]

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
e AuAn ENOVC  EILBERT

Name - Type or Print

(ytegal Owner ~ OR () Resident of
Jyg [ JTARBRODR 29 47)

Address

Doo, w6 /LS ;77 ey

City 7 State Zip Code

Y10~ b~ 03/

Telephone Number

which is located approximately Aﬂ JAC2r T feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED OCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.
%

Y 30-0/
Signature /s ~ Date
Signature Date

Revised 9/18/98 - WCr/sgj



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 2, 2001

Myrna & Joel Goldberg
2214 Millridge Road
Owings Mills MD 21117

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Goldberg
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number 01-402-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that a demand for a formal
hearing from Alan & Nancy Gilbert has resuited in a timely demand on 2214 Miliridge
Road for a public hearing concerning the above proposed administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public

hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date,

time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be
billed directly by Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

V\/ (:CU'I_/G HK/L(;‘LWL’&L\ ) 9’\.
W. Carf Richards, Jr. ©° %
Supervisor _
Zoning Review

WCR gdz:

C: Alan & Nancy Gilbert, 11401 Marbrook Road, Owings Mills 21117

Cg% Prinled with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

im Damuremlard Damaor



Director's Office
County Office Building

galtlmore Cmfmty ) d 11T West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

May 8, 2001

Myrna & Joel Goldberg
2214 Millndge Road
Owings Mills MD 21117

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Goldberg:
RE: Case Number 01-402-A, 2214 Millridge Road

The above matter, previously scheduled for Wednesday, June 6, 2001 at 11:00
a.m., has been postponed at your request. Once the hearing has been rescheduled
you will be notified by mail.

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personaliy
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must
be contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible a notice of the new hearing date should be
affixed to the sign(s).

Very truly yours,

Arnold JabTon
Director

AJ: gdz
C: Alan & Nancy Gilbert, 11401 Marbrook Road, Owings Mills 21117

@ Printed wilh Soybean Ink
Q]/Q

oh Recycled Paper



® ¢
ALAN & NANCY GILBERT

11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

April 30, 2001

Baltimore County Office of Zoning
111West Chesapeake Ave,

Towson, MD 21204

re: case (01-402A

I am a direct neighbor of the property owner requesting the variance referenced
above. I would like to request a hearing on the variance requested,

Thank yen,

-

£,

Alan Gi{bén

N



35624 Keswick Rd, Baltimore, MDD 21211
phone: 410,467,9159, fax: 410.467.7553
email: alan@photopian.com

J N i

June 3, 2001 { et o
T or— /887

Joel and Myrna Goldberg : t JUN 6 2o :

2214 Millridge Road i 'f ]

Owings Mills, MD. 21117 ! — }

i DEPT. OF ¥ !

L DRELOPETE
re: CASE NUMBER 01-402-A | ocon

Dear Joel and Myrna,

When we last spoke on May 2, 2001, regarding the zoning variance you are requesting, we asked
that you have a survey done and clearly mark the entire borderline between our properties.

We cannot make an informed decision regarding your request until we have the chance to judge the
impact that the granting of the variance would have on our properly and its value.

We do not believe our request for a current survey is unreasonable. Should no current survey be in
place by the hearing date, we will no choice but to oppose your request for the variance.

Please understand that we do not, per se, oppose your desire to build a garage on your property.
The granting of a variance is far broader than the specific project you have planned at this time, and
has permanent impact , once granted.

As the hearing date is set for this Friday, June 8, please call to show us the survey markings and
documentation of the surveying company.

Sincerely.

Alan and Nancy Gilbert L

cc: Amold Jablon, Director
Balftimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
Director’s Office County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

a division of photopian eorporation



RUBELING
& ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTURE
INTERIOR DESIGN

ALBERT W, RUBELING, [R., FAIA
JOHN |, D MENNA, AlA

DAVID P RECCHIA, AlA
MITCHELL L NELSON, C51

JAMES C. MILLS, AlA

! T
| 0/-/?«?3 ‘
JUN & e
R
June 6, 2001 | N

Mr. Arnold Jablon

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
Director’s Office County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue : .

Towson, Maryland 5 ’ ;

21104 o

RE: Administrative Zoning Variance ¢ R
Case Number 01-402-A L S N

Dear Mr. Jablon,

1 have been working with Dr. and Mrs. Goldberg on the design of their proposed
garage. They have sent me a copy of the letter from Alan and Nancy Gilbert regarding
the Gilbert’s request to have the property surveyed and staked, which is the reason for
this reply. When the Goldberg’s recetved the original request from the Gilberts, the
request was discussed. The cost for having a surveyor research the deeds, find a
benchmark and stake the property is excessive compared to the cost of the proposed
project. However, the Goldberg’s feit compelled to respond to the Gilbert’s request
in identifying the property line between the properties. To assist them, I have used a
location survey supplied by the Goldberg’s bank, to establish two stakes along the
common property line. [ also verified the location of the common fencepost between
all of the properties in the rear of the Goldberg’s yard.

The two stakes along the common property line are in a densely vegetated area,
particularly the stake closest to the rear yard. The position of the stakes indicate a
substantial buffer of bamboo and other trees and shrubs that are mostly on the
Gilbert’s property and would shield the proposed garage from sight. The common
fence post in the rear yard is located in conformance with the house location survey.

The Goldbergs have called the Gilberts to tell them of the stakes that I have located,
and with a copy of this letter I am informing them of the current status of their
request. It is the hope of the Goldberg’s that this effort is sufficient with the Gilberts
and will garner their endorsement of the variance.

401 |JEFFERSON AVENUE » TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-5308 = 410-337-2886 = FAX 410-337-2974 = wyyw rubeling comr



& ASSOCIATES, INC.

P, Recchia, AIA
Vice President
Principal

cc: Alan and Nancy Gilbert
via fax 410-467-7553

Joel and Myrna Goldberg
via fax 410-866-5584

DPR/dr



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

M_ﬁzz/’ ADDRESS |
Joel+ MyrmeC/Golabeng 221y Milhidge £, dw/nx/ﬂ/lé A 7110
= %RUG&_M_?'JQ% 40 bggm&,%sw 2)2.86

r:’ Prinled with Soybean Ink
s

[
e on Recycled Paper



Case Number Q/“‘ l’/oz"ﬂ

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PROTESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHEET
Name Address City, State Zip Code

AuAQ GlaserT” | [14g) Hapscer g | buwes spus fgd 202

Revised 4/17/00
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